GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex, Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

NOTIFICATION

Subject: - Provisional Selection List for the post of Patwari/Settlement Patwari (DMRRR), District Cadre Anantnag, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 dated. 09.09.2022, under Item No. 197.

Whereas, The Department of Disaster Management, Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction (DMRRR), vide Indent No. DMRRR-MR/86/2021 dated 23.02.2022, forwarded the requisition for making direct recruitment to the 01 post of Patwari / Settlement Patwari, Level - 4 (25500-81100) as per following break up:

S. No.	Name of Posts as per Indent	Cadre of the post	О М	S		O SC	ALC / IB	RBA	PS P	EW S	Total posts
1	Patwari / Settlement Patwari Level - 4 (25500-81100)	District Cadre Anantnag	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	01
(25500-81100) Total								1	01		

The requisite qualification for selection against the post, as per the Indent, is as under:

(i) Graduation with knowledge of Urdu.

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), advertised the 01 post as per the category-wise break up given hereinabove, vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 dated 09.09.2022 under Item No. 197, for seeking applications from the eligible candidates; and

Whereas, the JKSSB vide Notification No. JKSSB-COE0EXAM/10/2022-04 (CC-7055504) Dated. 06.01.2023, issued the Advance Notice for Conduct of Written Examinations / Computer Based Test (CBT) for the post of Patwari/Settlement Patwari (DMRRR) District Cadre Anantnag, Item No. 197, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 dated. 09.09.2022, and vide notice no: JKSSB-COE0EXAM/10/2022-04 (CC-7055504) dated.

A

12.01.2023 it had been notified to the candidates "that the Urdu portion of the syllabus will be of qualifying nature only. The marks obtained in the Urdu portion will not get added to the Final Merit of candidates for selection"; and

Whereas, the CBT Examination for the post was held on 07.02.2023 and result notification of the candidates who qualified the Urdu qualifying paper for the post of Patwari/Settlement Patwari (DMRRR) District Cadre Anantnag, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 dated. 09.09.2022, JKSSBnotification No. 197 notified vide was COE0EXAM(UT)/06/2023-04 (7110979), dated: 26.05.2023. Further, vide dated. JKSSB-COE0EXAM/(UT)/06/2023-04 (7110979) Notification No. 06.07.2023, Result / Merit List of the candidates was notified; and,

Whereas, the schedule of the Documents Verification (DV) of the candidates falling under the consideration zone were notified vide notification No. JKSSB-COE0EXAM(UT)/48/2023-03 (CC-7207093) dated: 31.07.2023 and JKSSB-No. (DV) vide Document Verification Supplementary COE0EXAM(UT)/48/2023-03 (CC-7207093) dated 14.08.2023; and

Whereas, the JKSSB vide Office Order No. 164-SSB of 2023 dated 28.08.2023, constituted a Selection Committee for preparing the Selection List for the post of Patwari/Settlement Patwari (DMRRR) District Cadre Anantnag, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 dated. 09.09.2022, under Item No. 197; and

Whereas, the Provisional Selection List for the aforementioned post prepared as per the merit / eligibility of the candidates and having regard to the extant rules / regulations was placed before the Board in its 236th meeting held on 18.09.2023, which, after deliberations and consideration of the matter, approved its notification.

Now therefore, after taking into consideration all the aforementioned factors:

- The Provisional Selection List of the candidates for the post of (i) Patwari/Settlement Patwari (DMRRR), District Cadre, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 dated. 09.09.2022, under Item No. 197, is hereby notified as per Annexure-A which shall be available on the official website of the JKSSB.
- The Provisional Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of (ii)writ petition(s)/OA(s) if any, pending in any court of the law of the D competent jurisdiction.

AL

- (iii) The Provisional Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of pending enquiry, in any, involving any candidate(s), as figuring in this List.
- (iv) This is a Provisional List only and mere figuring in it shall not confer any right to the candidates for final selection.

In case any candidate/s is aggrieved with this Provisional Selection List or intends to furnish any certificate/clarification with regard to his/her withheld recommendation, he/she may represent the Board within **five days** from the date of its Notification, beyond which no representations shall be entertained. The representation in this regard should necessarily include complete details of the candidate including Name, Address, Roll Number and Contact Number.

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS

Secretary

J&K Services Selection Board

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/2023/897-962

Dated: 20.09.2023

Copy to:

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Secretary to the Government, Department of Disaster Management Relief, Rehabilitation, Reconstruction, Civil Secretariat, J&K.
- 3. Director Information, J&K, with the request to publish this Notification (excluding the attached List, which shall be available on the official Website of the JKSSB) in at-least three leading newspapers of Jammu/Srinagar.
- 4. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.
- 5. I/c Website, JKSSB.
- 6. Office records.

	Provisional Selection List of candidates for the post of Patwari / Settlement Patwari, DMRRR (Revenue Department), District Cadre Anantnag, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 05 of 2022 under Item No. 197.													
S	.No.	D.V. S.No.	Roll Number	Application No.	Name of the candidate	Father's Name	Date of Birth	Category	Aggregate Score (CBT)	Permanent Address	Qualification	Name of Institution	Year of Passing	Remarks
Selection List under ST Category														
	1	1-JMU	4070215242	2524225	KHALID ALI	MOHD RAFIQ	04-04-1996	ST	39	NA ANDERWAN ANDERWAN KASHMIR ANANTNAG KOKERNAG 192202	ВА	UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU	2018	
Waiting List under ST Category														
	1	2-JMU	4070215243	2524239	ZOHRA BIBI	NOOR HUSSAN	05-12-2000	ST	34.5	1 1 ANDERWAN SAGAM KASHMIR ANANTNAG KOKERNAG SAGAM ANDERWAN 192202	ВА	IGNOU	2022	

S/d Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board